DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD
CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF

CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee
to be held at Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on
Friday, 15 September 2017 at 2.00 pm to transact the business set out in the agenda
below.

AGENDA
Ite
1 Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.
2 Declarations of Interest

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3 Minutes (Pages 1-4)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30
June 2017.

4 Report for the period 1 June - 31 August 2017 - report of the
Glamorgan Archivist (Pages 5 - 46)

5 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report (Pages 47 - 56)

6 2016/17 Wales Audit Return (Pages 57 - 68)

7 Date of next meeting

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is
scheduled for 2.00pm on Friday 15" December 2017.



Glamorgan Archivist
Monday, 11 September 2017

Contact: Andrea Redmond
Tel: 029 2087 2434 Fax:
Email: a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn
Gymraeg



Agenda Item 3

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE
30 JUNE 2017
Present: County Councillor (Chairperson)
County Councillors Burnett, Cowan, Cunnah, Griffiths, Jones,

Lewis, Lewis, Robertson and Smith

1 : TO ELECT A CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18

Members were advised that following the Rotation of Chair/Vice Chair schedule, that
it was Cardiff's turn to be Chairperson of the Joint Committee, and Bridgend’s turn to
be Vice Chairperson.

RESOLVED that: Councillor Jayne Cowan be elected as Chairperson of the
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the municipal year 2017/2018.

Councillor Cowan took the Chair.

2: TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18

RESOLVED that: Councillor Nicole Burnett be appointed as Vice-Chairperson of the
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the municipal year 2017/2018.

3 : TO NOTE THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18

RESOLVED: to note the membership of the Glmaorgan Archives Joint Committee for
the Munipal Year 2017/2018.

4 : TO NOTE THE JOINT AGREEMENT/TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL
YEAR 2017/18

RESOLVED: to note the Joint Agreement and Terms of Reference for the Glamorgan
Archives Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2017/2018.

5 : APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colbran, George, Henshaw,
Higgs and McGarry.

6 : DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

This document is available in WeBRBVike'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



7

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2017 were agreed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairperson, subject to the removal of Councillor Ward’s name in
Min No. 28.

8

REPORT FOR THE PERIOD -1 MARCH - 31 MAY 2017

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service
for the period 1 March 2017 to 31 May 2017; the Dashboard of Objectives, Targets
and Outcomes; and a summary of findings from the ARA Survey of visitors to UK
Archives 2016.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

In relation to the Visitor Survey results, Members found the statistics very
pleasing and the results of the user surveys demonstrated the skills of the staff
and their attitude towards the service users.

In relation to the quarterly report, Members considered it would be appropriate
to write to or email the volunteers to thank them for the work they do and the
contribution they make to the service.

Members considered that the resolution of the Pension Issue was good news.

Members were not aware of the amount of outreach work and number of
projects that the Archives were involved in and were impressed by this.

Members requested more information on the proposal from the Welsh
Religious Buildings Trust for funding to develop a heritage centre in Aberdare.
The Glamorgan Archivist agreed to provide contact information for this outside
of the meeting.

Some new Members expressed an interest in a tour of the Archives Building
and for links to the various Social Media accounts.

RESOLVED:

To note the report;

That the Clerk provide Members with the Glamorgan Archivists contact details,
so that they can arrange a tour of the Archives Building;

That the Clerk provide Members with links to the Archives various social
media accounts.

Page 2



9 : FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN
FOR 2016/17

Members were advised that the report presented a brief overview of the financial
results for the year, together with the unaudited draft Wales Audit Office return for the
year ended 31st March 2017. Section 3 of the return, ‘Approval by the Body’, required
completion but the unaudited draft financial statements were presented to the
Committee for information only.

Officers outline the report to Members, highlighting any key issues. The Chairperson
invited questions and comments from Members:

e The Chairperson sought clarification from officers that there was no conflict of
interest for her as she also sat on the Audit Committee. Officers advised that
there was no conflict of interest.

¢ Members praised the report stating it was easy to understand, presented a
pleasing picture and this was testament to the staff.

RESOLVED:
i.  That the outturn position for 2016/17 be noted;
ii. That the draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2016/17 be noted,
approved and signed by the Chairperson.
10 : DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The following schedule of future meeting dates was noted.

e 15 September 2017
e 15 December 2017
e 16 March 2018

e 15 June 2018

RESOLVED: the note the schedule of meeting dates.

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 4

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS OF
BRIDGEND, CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA CYNON TAF
AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES
JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
15 September 2017 1 June -

31 August 2017
REPORT OF:

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the period 1
June to 31 August 2017.

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service.

Members are asked to note the content of this report.
3. ISSUES
A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES
1. Staff

Maintain establishment

The vacant post of Records Assistant has been filled. Melanie Taylor
has been appointed and will commence duties on 4 September. The
Glamorgan’s Blood project Conservator will start on the same day.
Temporary Records Assistant Rebecca Head has been appointed to a
new role in Legal Services at Cardiff Council.

A bid for a Corporate Apprentice placement has been successful and the
recruitment process has begun.

Continue skill sharing volunteer programme
During the quarter 47 volunteers and 5 work experience placements
contributed 1,792 hours to the work of the Office. Of these, 33 came
from Cardiff, 10 from the Vale of Glamorgan, 6 from Bridgend, 1 from
Caerphilly, and 2 from Rhondda Cynon Taf.

Page 5



As the first week of June was national Volunteers Week, volunteers were
celebrated on the Archives’ social media platforms. Each day a different
volunteer was introduced to the public and their current project
summarised. The final post of the week concerned Andrew Booth from
Pontypridd, who has contributed 7 years to the service. The Twitter post
was picked up by his former school, Hawthorne High, pleased to see his
interest in history continuing
[...]
 Assistants have progressed in their NVQ Level 4 course
in Advice and Guidance. 12 members of staff participated in an
information session led by the Alzheimer's Society and are now all
Dementia Friends. Rebecca Head, Records Assistant, completed the
two day MALD Digital Photography course.

Maintain commitment to good health and safety practices

In compliance with Directorate instructions, the building is examined
quarterly by senior staff and a report submitted on defects. Fire alarm
call points are tested weekly.

One member of staff has been referred to Occupational Health and
recommended support undertaken.

Budget

Manage to best advantage

Regular meetings with the Resources Team address issues arising with
the budget. Building issues are monitored to align repairs with planned
preventative maintenance visits to avoid additional call out charges.

Page 7



The New Burdens Funding from the National Archives (TNA) has been
received. A letter to the Archives’ budget holder, Cardiff Council, from
TNA is attached at Appendix V

Maximise benefit from income generation

The Conservation team has been successful in attracting orders for
custom made boxes from local institutions while the partnership with the
National Conservation Service continues to generate box making orders
from further afield. A private conservator hired the use of equipment in
the Conservation Studio for half a day. Conservation is also building a
client list for bench work with grant funded projects completed or
tendered for during the quarter. Details are provided in Appendix IV

Demand for access to Carmarthenshire Archive Service’s collection is
growing. Charges for access are made either at a set fee for simple
productions or by staff time for more complex enquiries.

Location scouts for two separate companies have visited site looking for
places to film. A full technical crew came for one proposed shoot which
continues to be negotiated.

Telephone payments have been trialled and will be 
[...]
ctor Development, will be happy to provide
further advice, and can be contacted at asd@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk

Page 37



fy Qo

Glamorgan Archives

Annual Review
Year One

Launched - 10/12/15

¥webteam

Page 38



Overview

Intraduction
This report is a look back over the first year of your website’s operation.

We will provide this repornt annualy for you to get an overview of the performance of your website -
analytics. user behaviour and content activity

We will also look over content to check it is relevant and up-to-date, and look at the ways we can
help you improve the website over the next year.

Objectives for the site

- To promote the work that is carmed out by Glamorgan Archives.

- Bring visitors to the city

- Support the city’s economic development

- Allow a world wide audience access to Cardiff's document and image archives

The website was launched on the 10th of December 2015 with the following features:

. Content and image sliders

. Publication library

* Search Engine Optimisation

. Social media integration

. Cross browser compatibility

. Sitemaps

* Responsive design

. Accessible templates

. 12 months free hosting

. Free domain name (_co.uk) for English and Welsh
* Standard Google analytics dashboard implementation
. Standard Support package

¥webteam

Page 39



Analytics - Visitors

We have locked back over the years analytics from 10/12/15 - 10/12/16. Here are the high-
lights:

Total sessions Unique visitors Page views

43,207 23,608 91,376

Desktop Tablet Phone
31,935 visitors 3,701 visitors 2.571 visitors
73.9% 13.2% 12.9%

Mow we know the figures. maybe we should set a target for next year to improve on these
visitor figures. We can identify what users like the most and give them more of it

sy Excellent Search Ranking (Con-
sistently returns in top 3)

B Contentis clear and informative

il Consistent traffic throughout
the year

23.3% of people are first ime visitors to the site.
46.7% have re-visited the website 1 or more
[...]
 CMS.

Event ticket promotion
A new button can be added in a prominent position on events that need this option.

Slider transitions

The sliders on the website have remained the same since the site launch. We could work on
improving these visually, giving them more impact.

Potential Developments
We could look at developing a Mewsletter from the site. This could integrate with the blog
posts already on the website. This would mean that you can allow customers to sign up to your

newsletter and receive information on Events and new content. straight to their mailbox.

There will be an additional cost for this setup. We can discuss your requirements when we
meet.

¥webteam

Page 46



Agenda Item 5

THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND,
CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF
GLAMORGAN

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES

JOINT COMMITTEE
15th September 2017

REPORT OF:

THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN

ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

PURPOSE OF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM NO.

2017-2018 BUDGET MONITORING

This report provides members with the actual expenditure and income up to July 31st
2017 and projected full year revenue outturn for the current financial year

2017/2018.

PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/2018

Appendix 1 details the position for the financial year 2017/2018, as forecast at 31
July 2017. This is summarised in the table below.

Table 1: Projected Outturn 2017/2018 (at Month 4)

Budget Actual to date Projection Variance
£ £ £ £

Expenditure

Employees 521,720 176,350 547,911 26,191
Premises 264,490 199,367 271,464 6,974
Transport 1,450 280 1,430 (20)
Supplies & Services 34,690 9,029 45,357 10,667
Third party Payments 0 0 0 0
Support Services 33,900 525 33,025 (875)
GROSS EXPENDITURE 856,250 385,551 872,157 15,907
Income (152,250) (31,739) (199,937) (7,687)
S;Ztr:l:;‘t'on from (50,000) (50,000)

NET EXPENDITURE 654,000 353,813 649,250 (4,750)

Page 47



The full year spend is projected to be £649,250 represent
[...]
n this is based on last year’s outturn position.

Income (- £47,687)

9. The projected income is £47,687 higher than budgeted. Explanations for the most
significant variances are given below.

Page 49



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

e There is additional projected income of £714 from an Archives and Records
Council Wales (ARCW) grant which was not budgeted for at the beginning of
the year. This will be used to offset the staff training costs which include
attendance at the ARCW conference.

e Publications, photocopy sales and course fees are all currently projected to
make shortfalls this year and this is based on both the current position and
the outturn from last year which was lower than expected.

e Income from food is expected to come in under budget by £5,000. This is
because of service users opting for refreshments over buffet lunches when
using the meeting rooms. This also links back to the reduced expenditure on
catering sundries.

e Royalties are estimated to make a shortfall on income of £7,850. There is
additional projected income of £57,223 against sundry charges and income
but this mostly relates to an additional grant from New Burdens which is due
within the year. This grant will be used to cover the costs of two Cardiff
Works employees who are already in post and therefore their costs are
included within the employee total of £547,911.

Local Authority Contributions

On the basis of the projected outturn for 2017/18 as detailed in this report, the Local
Authority contributions to fund the Service will be in line with the budgeted
contributions as previously notified to the Committee. Bills for the first half of
2017/18 have now been raised in line with budget.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

An underspend of £4,750 is projected for 2017/2018 based on the position as at
Month 4. This will continue to be reviewed in the regular monitoring meetings
between the Glamorgan Archivist and Cardiff Council Accountancy Officers.

The General Reserve as of 31t March 2017 stands at £262,895. The Budget for
2017/18 determined that £50,000 would be used from reserves to balance the
budget. Should expenditure exceed that budgeted then it will be necessary to draw
upon the General Reserve of which £212,895 will be available.

Any underspend will be contributed to the General Reserve in order to maintain the
reserve level.

Going forward, the assumption is that for the forthcoming 2018/19 financial year a
contribution of £25,000 would be required from the reserve to balance the budget,
and that no contribution would be required in 2019/20. The anticipation, as per the
2016/17 budget report, was that this would ensure that the reserve balance is
reduced to an appropriate level of circa £100,000. In light of the potential for a
reserve balance in excess of £100,000 by the end of 2018/19, it will be necessary to

Page 50



continue to review the medium term position and consider whether increased
reserve contributions are required in balancing the budget.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

15. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended to members that they:

e Note the projected full year outturn position for 2017/2018 as detailed in this
report.

Christine Salter
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED BUDGET 2017/18

Plan Actual Projected | Variance
Expense/Income Account ¢ Month 4 € €
Employees
Gross Pay 393,500( 131,378 409,733 16,233
LG Pensions 90,050 29,967 91,302 1,252
National Insurance 36,800 11,153 37,094 294
Misc Allowances 820 191 573 -247
Holiday Pay 326 978 978
Agency Staff - Cardiff Works 1,682 5,046 5,046
Employers Liability Ins Premiums 550 0 550 0
Staff Training Expenses 1,162 1,162 1,162
Apprenticeship Levies 491 1,473 1,473
Employees Total 521,720 176,350 547,911 26,191
Premises
Repairs, Alterations & Improvements 10,000 6,530 20,000 10,000
Security Measures 5,500 3,250 8,834 3,334
Rodent & Pest Control 350 350 
[...]
Recovery 100 0 300 200
Payroll 500 0 400 (100)
Payments 500 0 400 (100)
Audit 700 525 525 (175)
Procurement 600 0 400 (200)
SAP Support 3,000 0 3,500 500
ICT Services 10,000 0 10,000 0
Human Resources 4,000 0 8,000 4,000
Legal Services 500 0 500 0
Support Services Total 33,900 525 33,025 (875)

Page 54




Income

Arch & Rec Cnl Wales (714) (714)
Wellcome Trust Grant (60,000) (60,000) 0
Publications General (2,000) (319) (1,000) 1,000
Sale of Photocopies (2,000) (362) (1,200) 900
Conservation Income (15,000) (4,694) (15,000) 0
Food (10,000) (946) (5,000) 5,000
Course Fees (250) (20) (100) 150
Search Fees (3,000) (1,260) (3,000) 0
Royalties (11,000) 27 (3,150) 7,850
Hire of Specialist Rooms (47,500) (24,070) (52,150) (4,650)
Sundry Charges & Income (83) (57,223) (57,223)
Donations (500) (110) (500) 0
Interest (1,000) 0 (1,000) 0
Contributions from Reserves (50,000) 0 (50,000) 0
Income Total (202,250)| (31,739)| (249,937) (47,687)
Total | 654,000 353,813 649,250 (4,750

Page 55




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND,
CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF
GLAMORGAN

AGENDA ITEM NO.

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES
JOINT COMMITTEE
15th September 2017

2016-2017 AUDITED WALES AUDIT

REPORT OF: RETURN

THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

The attached provides members with the final Wales Audit Office Return for 2016-
2017.

The basis for the attached return was distributed at the previous committee meeting
and the draft signed off by the chair on 30t June 2017. No adjustments have been
made following an audit by Wales Audit Office which resulted in an unqualified
opinion.

Christine Salter
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



WALES AUDIT OFFICE
SWYDDFA ARCHWILIO CYMRU

Smaller local government bodies in Wales

Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2017

Smaller local government bod
[...]
achieve its
and reviewed the adequacy of objectives on a quarterly basis, and when
arrangements to manage these. changes occur, these are discussed

regularly at the Glamorgan Archives Joint
Committee Meetings:

e - e e It is noted that the quarterly reports do not
have a section specifically devoted to risk
analysis but each part reports on risks
identified against the annual plan and how
those have been mitigated i.e.:

Those risks identified as a result of the
Internal  Audit in 2016 have been
addressed and mitigated.

Page 64 o



Agreed? | Outline of work undertaken as part of
_' the internal audit (NB not required if
detailed internal audit report presented

Yes | No’ ‘ NA | Not
covered™”
| to body)

4. The annual precept/levy/resource | Regular progress against budget is |

demand requirement resulted from | maintained and monitored by the |
an adequate .budgetary process, ' | -~ - Accountant and di.scussed .regularly at. the
progress against the budget was ' | Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee
regularly monitored, and reserves . Meetings.

- were appropriate.

5. Expected income was fully Income was fully received, based on l
received, based on correct prices, | . correct prices, properly recorded and |
properly recorded and promptly promptly banked, and VAT was
banked, and VAT was appropriately | r e s appropriately accounted for;

accounted for.
Satisfactory Assurance- Glamorgan

Archives - Final Audit Action Plan-Report-

. _ - - August 2016. .
6. Petty cash payments were Analysis of KSB1 for the overall cost / |
properly supported by receipts, | profit centre position GRO (AG401 and
expenditure was approved and I AG403-Actuals) did not identify any
VAT appropriately accounted for. | Imprest account reimbursements (doc
| numbers starting with 19-Direct
| Payments).

However, from discussion it was noted that

Imprest Account expenditure is coded to
. - g . GROO1.

Glamorgan Archives Imprest Account —
15.03.2017;

95001 Imprest Account = £250

95790 Float
[...]
rovide
evidence of the bank balances. If your Council holds any short-term investments, please note their value on
the bank reconciliation. The auditor should also be able to agree your bank reconciliation to line 9 in section 1.
More help on bank reconciliation is available in the Practitioners’ Guide™.

Every small body is now required to send to the external auditor, information to support the assertions
made in the Annual Governance Statement. Your auditor will tell you what information you need to provide.
Please read the audit notice carefully to ensure you include all the information the auditor has asked for.
You should send copies of the original records (certified by the Clerk and Chair as accurate copies) to the
external auditor and not the original documents themselves.

Please do not send the auditor any information that you are not specifically asked for. Doing so is not helpful.

If the auditor has to review unsolicited information, repeat a request for information, receives an incomplete
bank reconciliation or explanation of variances or receives original documents that must be returned, the auditor
will incur additional costs for which they are entitled to charge additional fees.

Do not complete the Auditor General for Wales’ Audit Certificate and report. The external auditor
completes this on behalf of the Auditor General for Wales on completion of the audit.

Please deal with all correspondence with the external auditor promptly. This will help you to meet your
statutory obligations and will minimise the cost of the audit.

Please note that if completing the electronic form, you must print the form for it to be certified by the
RFO and signed by the Chair before it is sent to the auditor.

Page 68



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Report for the period 1 June - 31 August 2017 - report of the Glamorgan Archivist
	5 2017/18 Budget Monitoring Report
	Appendix

	6 2016/17 Wales Audit Return
	Audit Annual Return 2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 15 September 2017 
at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor N Burnett, Bridgend Council
Councillor J Cowan (Chairperson), Cardiff
Councillor S Cunnah, Cardiff
Councillor E George, RCT
Councillor M Griffiths, RCT
Councillor A Higgs, Caerphilly
Councillor H Jarvie, Vale of Glamorgan
Councillor B Jones, Caerphilly
Councillor W Lewis, RCT
Councillor C Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council

Officers in Attendance: Susan Edwards, Tom Crocker-Wilton, Andrea Redmond, 
Richard Grigg

11 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Lewis, A Robertson, J 
Henshaw and M McGarry.

12 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

13 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairperson.

It was noted that Councillors initials should be included in the attendance list in the 
minutes going forward.

14 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 JUNE - 31 AUGUST 2017 - REPORT OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 June – 31 August 2017; the Dashboard of Objectives, Targets and 
Outcomes; a copy of a letter to the Chief Executive of Cardiff Council from The National 
Archives in relation to New Burdens payment and a copy of the Glamorgan Archives’ 
website Annual Review – Year One.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members;



 Volunteers - Members asked how recruitment of volunteers from all contributing 
Authorities was managed.  Members were advised that details of the volunteer 
programme were advertised on the website.  Work placements for Higher 
Education students will skew the figures towards Cardiff where they will be 
based wherever their place of origin.  It was added that currently the service is at 
capacity.  Staff are engaging with externally funded projects to provide temporary 
employment opportunities for people from more deprived areas.  Members were 
advised that the volunteers provided through Elite Supported Employment 
agency were usually from RCT.  Travel is an issue; there were not many 
volunteers from Merthyr for example due to the distance and that there are 
heritage services closer to them. The Glamorgan Archivist explained the different 
types of volunteer programmes on offer including student placements, volunteers 
through partner agencies for people with disabilities, post graduate conservator 
placements and those for people trying to build up their CV.

Members understood this but considered that as all Local Authorities were 
contributing to the service, more work needed to be done to bring in volunteers 
from all contributing authorities.  Members requested more information on the 
current volunteer waiting list especially relating to where the volunteers come 
from.

Members asked that a report on volunteers be prepared for a future joint 
committee meeting.

 Members were pleased to see that the service was taking on an apprentice.

 Dashboard – Members noted that the dashboard shows outcomes and targets 
but not trends and or comparators with other archive services.  Members 
considered that they needed to be assured that each local authority was getting 
value for money as they need to justify the contributions in times when more cuts 
are likely.  Members considered that the quarterly reports were very detailed and 
descriptive but possibly not focussed enough on issues that are pertinent to the 
contributing local authorities. This view was not shared by all members, some 
were happy with the way information was presented currently.

The Chairperson suggested that a Task and Finish group be set up, to meet 
twice to look at this and report back to the next joint committee.

 Members discussed the various ways in which the service could engage with 
schools and education in all contributing authorities, also through libraries and 
local history groups.  The Chairperson considered that the onus should be on 
each local authority to disseminate information on the service locally in their 
boroughs.

RESOLVED: 

i. to note the report;
ii. to set up a Task & Finish Group to look at pertinent issues prior to the next Joint 

Committee meeting.



15 :   2017/18 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Members were provided with an overview of the 2017/18 Budget Monitoring report 
which provided Members with the actual expenditure and income up to July 21st 2017 
and projected full year revenue outturn for the current financial year 2017/18.  The 
report showed a positive position with a net underspend of £4750.

Officers stated they would recirculate figures as there were some errors in one part of 
the report.

Members were taken through each section of the report after which the Chairperson 
invited questions and comments;

 Members sought clarification on why the service was drawing from the reserves.  
Officers explained that a large underspend had been carried over the new 
building; there had been a decision taken then that the reserve was too large to 
carry as a Joint Committee, and that contributions from each local authority 
would be reduced and subsidised by withdrawals taken from the reserves on a 
reducing basis over a number of years.  As there were a number of new 
Members on the Joint Committee, officers were asked to provide them with a 
summary of this for their information.

 Members asked for more information on the agency staff.  Officers explained that 
they were from Cardiff Works and were paid for from external funding; they were 
short term posts, usually people who have previously volunteered and gained 
skills.  It was a way of getting people in post more quickly.  Cardiff Works is in 
internal agency run by Cardiff Council, people register with them and are 
matched with specific requirements.   Members considered that this should be 
made clearer in reports going forward.

 Members considered it would be useful to have sight of the budget for the 
Archives and officers agreed to circulate this to Members.

 Members asked for a narrative behind the Local Authority contributions to be 
included in future reports.

 The Chairperson considered that a new member induction may be useful, this 
could be scheduled for immediately before the next Joint Committee meeting.

RESOLVED: 

i. to note the projected full year outturn position 2017/2018 as detailed in the 
report, subject to the correction of the figures in Table 1;

ii. to circulate the budget for the Archives service;
iii. to provide Members with a summary of the decision taken regarding drawing 

down on the reserves;
iv. to set up a new member induction for immediately prior to the next meeting.



16 :   2016/17 WALES AUDIT RETURN 

Members were provided with the final Wales Audit Office Return for 2016-2017 and 
were advised that no adjustments had been made following an audit by Wales Audit 
Office which resulted in an unqualified opinion.

17 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled for Friday 
15th December 2017 at 2.00pm.

The meeting terminated at 3.30 pm


